
 

 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date: Thursday 21 March 2024 
Time:  12.00 pm 
Venue: Bad Homburg Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265115 or email 
committee.services@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Holland, Sheridan and Warwick 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
 
  
1    Appointment of Chair  

 To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 
  
 

 

 
2    Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

 
3    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 

OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It is considered unlikely that the Committee would wish to exclude the 
press and public during consideration of the items on this agenda.  If, 
however, the Committee were to exclude the press and public, a resolution 
in the following form should be passed: 
 
“RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular itemon the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph(s) of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.” 

 

mailto:committee.services@exeter.gov.uk


 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

  
4    Application to Vary the Premises Licence  

 To consider the report of the Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community 
Safety. 
 

(Pages 3 - 
38) 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265115. 
 



REPORT TO:   LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Date of Hearing:    21 March 2024 
          
Report of:     The Service Lead - Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 
Author:                                   Geraldine Pendlington, Licensing Officer 
 
Type of Application:   Licensing Act 2003 application for the VARIATION of a premises 

licence  
 
Premises:     Mill on the Exe  
 
Legislation:    Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’)  
 
Ward of Premises:               St David’s  
 
Applicant:              St Austell Brewery Company Limited 
 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 The application attached as Appendix A has been received for the VARIATION of a 

premises licence. The variation submitted applies to Supply of Alcohol.   
 
1.2  The existing licence is attached at Appendix B. 
   
1.3 The proposed variation:  

 
           The Applicant seeks to apply for a variation to permit: 
 

1. A new bar to be situated in the gardens as shown on the new plans at Appendix C. 
 

2. For the hours of the sale of alcohol from the new bar to be the same as the current hours 
permitted for the sale of alcohol on the premises of 10.00 to 00:00 Monday to Sunday 
and from 10.00 on New Years Eve to 10.00 on New Years Day  

 
1.4 The Applicant is seeking the sale of alcohol to be both on and off the premises. 

 
1.5 The Applicant has provided a copy of the proposed new plans showing the position of 

the new bar attached as Appendix C.  
 
2. Are there any representations?  
 
2.1 There has been one representation from a local resident, attached as Appendix D, 

objecting to the variation relating to the following Licensing Objectives: 
 

  the Prevention of Public Nuisance; 
  the Protection of Children from harm.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



3. Report details: 
 
3.1 The application was advertised on the Premises and in the local newspaper on 8th 

February 2024 in line with the Licensing Act 2003. The Premises advertisement is at 
Appendix E.  

 
3.2 The notice of hearing was issued to all parties on 7th March 2024. 
 
 
4. What are the legal aspects? 
 
4.1 In the event the Licensing Sub-Committee proceed to determine the application it is 

required to have regard to;  
  
  4.1.1 the steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives; 
 
  4.1.2 the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 

parties; and 
 

  4.1.3 the Official  Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
revised December 2023 which can be viewed at: Revised guidance 
issued under section 182 of Licensing Act 2003 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)  
and 

 
  4.1.4 the Licensing Authorities Statement of Licensing Policy which can be 

viewed at https://exeter.gov.uk/media/1427/statement-of-licensing-policy-
2015-2020.pdf 

 
4.2   In determining a licence application the Licensing Sub-Committee will consider each  
     application on its merits. 
 
4.3 The Licensing Sub-Committee, having regard to the representations, must take such of 

the following steps, if any, as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives.   

 
  to modify the conditions of the licence; and/or 
  to reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
If the Licensing Sub-Committee considers that none of the above steps are appropriate for 
the promotion of the Licensing Objectives the Application shall be granted as applied for.   
 

5. Recommendations:  
 
5.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee are required to identify what steps, if any, need to be taken 

to determine the application.  
 
 

Service Lead – Environmental Health & Community Safety 
 

Author: Geraldine Pendlington  Licensing Officer 

Page 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://exeter.gov.uk/media/1427/statement-of-licensing-policy-2015-2020.pdf
https://exeter.gov.uk/media/1427/statement-of-licensing-policy-2015-2020.pdf


 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

Background papers used in compiling this report:- 
 
None 
 
 
Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 4.36 
01392 265275 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  APPENDIX A 
 APPLICATION FORM 

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 APPENDIX B 
      Exisng Licence 

Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX C 
        New plans 

Page 31



P
age 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  APPENDIX E 
                            BLUE NOTICE 

Page 37



Page 38


	Agenda
	Licensing Sub-Committee
	Agenda


	4 Application to Vary the Premises Licence
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)
	4. Appendix A application form
	APPENDIX A.pdf (p.1)
	FV Mill on the Exe appli form.pdf (p.2-13)

	4. Appendix B existing licence with plan
	APPENDIX B.pdf (p.1)
	FV M on the E Existing lic with plan.pdf (p.2-9)

	4. Appendix C New plans
	APPENDIX C.pdf (p.1)
	FV M on the E New Plan with outdoor bar.pdf (p.2)

	4. Appendix D Representation redacted
	4. Appendix E Blue notice up
	APPENDIX E.pdf (p.1)
	Mill on the Exe Blue Notice Up.pdf (p.2)







Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 21 March 2024 
 
Present: 
Councillors Holland, Sheridan and Warwick 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Legal Advisor, Apprentice Solicitor, Licensing Officer and Democratic Services Officer  
 
  
19   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

  
 Councillor Holland was appointed as Chair for this meeting. 

  
20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  
 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 

  
21   APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE 

  
 The Chair introduced the Members of the Sub-Committee together with the Legal 

Advisor, Apprentice Solicitor, the Licensing Officer and the Democratic Services 
Officer. The Apprentice Solicitor set out the hearing procedure and all parties in 
attendance, agreed that the procedure was understood. The Apprentice Solicitor 
confirmed with the Applicant that they had received a copy of the representation 
made.    
 
The Licensing Officer presented the application which sought the variation of a 
premises licence.  The application has been advertised on the premises for 28 
days and in the local newspaper on 8 February 2024 as required by legislation. 
The last date for representations was 7 March 2024 and one representation had 
been received from a local resident. 
 
The variation sought to:- 
 

 include a new bar to be situated in the gardens as shown on submitted 
plans, 

 for the hours of the sale of alcohol from the new bar to be the same as the 
current hours permitted for the sale of alcohol on the premises of 10.00 to 
00:00 Monday to Sunday and from 10.00 on New Years Eve to 10.00 on 
New Years Day.  

 the Applicant also sought the sale of alcohol to be both on and off the 
premises, and. 

 all other timings, licensable activities and plans of the public house to 
remain as existing. 

 
The representation from a local resident objecting to the variation relating to the 
following Licensing Objectives: 
 

 the Prevention of Public Nuisance, and 
 the Protection of Children from Harm.   

 
The respondent was not in attendance. There were no other representations from 



any of the other Responsible Authorities. 
 
The Applicant was in attendance, with a legal representative and a representative 
from St Austell Brewery who all spoke in support of the application and responded 
to questions from Members, and the Legal Advisor. It was noted that the variation 
had been requested as part of a wider refurbishment of the premises including the 
beer garden.  
 
The Licensing Officer read out the written representation together with additional 
documentation. The Applicant responded to the concerns raised by the 
representation.   
 
The meeting was closed so that the Members could determine the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the application to vary the licence was granted for the reasons set 
out in the formal decision notice attached. 
 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 12.00 pm and closed at 12.50 pm) 

 
 

Chair 
 


	Licensing Sub-Committee
	Thursday 21 March 2024
	Present:
	Also Present:



